WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

*

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 134

(By Mr. Smyder)

PASSED March 13th 1937

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 134

(By Mr. Snyder)

[Passed March 13, 1937; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article eight, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to traffic regulations and laws of the road.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article eight, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 11. An operator of a vehicle shall bring the 2 same to a full stop not less than five feet from any street

Enrolled S. B. No. 134]

car or school bus which has stopped to receive or 3 discharge passengers, and shall remain standing until 4 5 such car or school bus has taken on or discharged such passenger: Provided, however, That the operator may 6 7 pass such street car or school bus where a safety zone is established by the proper authorities: Provided further, 8 9 That the operator, if he slows down and proceeds cautiously, 10 may pass such street car or school bus at a distance of at 11 least eight feet therefrom when outside the limits of an 12incorporated town or city. Any person driving or operating a motor vehicle in violation of this section shall be 13 guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall 14 be fined not less than ten nor more than one hundred 15 16 dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not less than one week nor more than six months, or both, in the discretion 17 of the court or justice trying the case. 18

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Ch'airman House Committee Originated in the..... Takes effect.....passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within.....this the.... day of ..., Governor JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA. Filed in the office of State of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

3